F i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2012

22  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

d) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices.
The objective of market risk management  is to manage and control market risk within acceptable
parameters, while optimising the return to Council.

The primary market risk that the Council is exposed to is interest rate risk.

At the reporting date the Council had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to
variable interest rate risk:

Sensitivity Analysis of Council’s Exposure to Possible Changes in Interest Rates

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the
reporting date.  The analysis assumes all other variables remain constant and was performed on the
same basis for 2011.

At 30 June 2012, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, profit and equity would
have been affected as follows:

2012
$’000

2012
$’000

Financial assets

Cash 1,924 1,618

Total 1,924 1,618

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities - -

Total - -

Net Total 1,924 1,618

Profit or loss Equity

2012
$’000

increase

2011
$’000

decrease

2012
$’000

increase

2011
$’000

decrease

+1% (100 basis
points)

19 16 19 16

-1% (100 basis
points)

(19) (16) (19) (16)

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest costs from variable rate debt and cash
balances.

GLAMORGAN SPRING BAY COUNCIL  ANNUAL REPOR T 11/12PAGE 80

GLAMORGAN SPRING BAY
COUNCIL

F i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2012

22  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

2 Net Fair Values and Categories of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the
Balance Sheet, are as follows:

All financial assets are classified as Loans and Receivables and all financial liabilities are measured at